# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

The commissioner may refuse a new or renewal license or certificate of qualification to an insurance organization of any type if he finds, after notice and hearing in accordance with sections III to II5, that any person serving as an officer, director or general manager of a stock or mutual insurance corporation, or owning a controlling interest in the stock of a stock insurance corporation, has been convicted of any felony, larceny or other crime involving moral turpitude or is an untrustworthy person.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 119

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season on Rabbits in Washington County.

Director's note: Repealed and reenacted by P. L., 1967, C. 238.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to Mining License and Rental Fees on State Lands.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 2105, amended. The next to the last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2105 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The annual fee shall be \$25 per claim included in the license to mine, not exceeding \$500 for coverage of a single mineral deposit held by one licensee.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 2105, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 2105 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Rental. Property within the terms of a license to mine is subject to an annual rental of \$5 per acre, payable in advance, except as provided by section 2109, not exceeding \$500 for coverage of a single mineral deposit held by one licensee.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 121

AN ACT Relating to Immunization of Dogs to Control Rabies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 1312, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1312, as follows:

CHAP. 123

327

§ 1312. Immunization of dogs

When in the judgment of the commissioner it appears necessary to do so for the control of rabies in the State, the commissioner may order rabies immunization of dogs as a prerequisite for licensing of said dogs, either state-wide or in limited areas, and may promulgate the necessary rules and regulations therefor.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Malfunctioning Sewage Disposal Units.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 4359, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 4359 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

In the alternative to collect such expenses, a special tax may be assessed by the assessors against the land on which the disposal unit is located for the amount of such expenses, and such amount shall be included in the next annual warrant to the tax collector of said town for collection, and shall be collected in the same manner as other state, county and municipal taxes are collected.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to Religious Faith of Foster and Adoptive Homes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 3795, repealed and replaced. Section 3795 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 3795. Religious faith of parents

Any child who shall come under the supervision of the department by virtue of this chapter shall, when placed for foster care or adoption in a family, be placed in a family of the same religious faith as that requested in writing by the parents or surviving parent of such child, on a form furnished by the department, where a suitable family of such faith can be found willing to take such child. If such family cannot be found or if no request is made by the parent or parents, then such child shall be placed in a family or institution as may be determined by the department or agency involved to be in the best interest of the child.